Department of Community Planning and Economic Development — Planning Division
Major Site Plan Review
BZZ - 1885

Date: August 23, 2004

Applicant: Michael Development

Address of Property: 2303 18" Avenue NE

Project Name: Stinson Marketplace

Contact Person and Phone: Dan Weatherman, (651) 642-9200

Planning Staff and Phone: Jason Wittenberg, (612) 673-2297

Date Application Deemed Complete: July 21, 2004

End of 60-Day Decision Period: September 19, 2004

Ward: 1 Neighborhood Organization: Windom Park

Existing Zoning: C2

Proposed Zoning: Not applicable for this application

Zoning Plate Number: 10

Legal Description: Not applicable for this application

Proposed Use: Alteration to existing shopping center

Concurrent Review: Not applicable for this application

Applicable zoning code provisions:
Chapter 530, Site Plan Review.

Background: The site includes an existing shopping center at the northwest corner of Stinson
Boulevard and 18™ Avenue Northeast. The City Planning Commission approved the application
(PR-366) in 1997 to develop the shopping center. The project was developed in conjunction
with adjacent townhomes. The applicant proposes to remove the greenhouse structure attached
to the east side of the shopping center and construct a single-tenant addition consistent with the
pattern of the remainder of the building.



CPED Planning Division Report
BZZ - 1885

MAJOR SITE PLAN REVIEW -

Required Findings for Major Site Plan Review

A

The site plan conforms to all applicable standards of Chapter 530, Site Plan Review.
(See Section A Below for Evaluation.)

. The site plan conforms to all applicable regulations of the zoning ordinance and is

consistent with applicable policies of the comprehensive plan. (See Section B Below for
Evaluation.)

The site plan is consistent with applicable development plans or development objectives
adopted by the city council. (See Section C Below for Evaluation.)

Section A: Conformance with Chapter 530 of Zoning Code

BUILDING PLACEMENT AND FACADE:

Placement of the building shall reinforce the street wall, maximize natural surveillance
and visibility, and facilitate pedestrian access and circulation.
First floor of the building shall be located not more than eight (8) feet from the front lot
line (except in C3S District or where a greater yard is required by the zoning
ordinance). If located on corner lot, the building wall abutting each street shall be
subject to this requirement.
The area between the building and the lot line shall include amenities.
The building shall be oriented so that at least one (1) principal entrance faces the public
street.
Except in the C3S District, on-site accessory parking facilities shall be located to the
rear or interior of the site, within the principal building served, or entirely below grade.
For new construction, the building facade shall provide architectural detail and shall
contain windows at the ground level or first floor.
In larger buildings, architectural elements shall be emphasized.
The exterior materials and appearance of the rear and side walls of any building shall
be similar to and compatible with the front of the building.
The use of plain face concrete block as an exterior material shall be prohibited where
visible from a public street or a residence or office residence district.
Entrances and windows:

¢ Residential uses shall be subject to section 530.110 (b) (2).

e Nonresidential uses shall be subject to section 530.110 (b) (2).
Parking Garages: The exterior design shall ensure that sloped floors do not dominate
the appearance of the facade and that vehicles are screened from view. At least thirty
(30) percent of the first floor facade that faces a public street or sidewalk shall be
occupied by commercial uses, or shall be designed with architectural detail or windows,
including display windows, that create visual interest.



CPED Planning Division Report
BZZ - 1885

Conformance with above requirements:

The existing building placement does not facilitate pedestrian access. This is an existing
condition that was approved in 1997.

The existing building is constructed 10 feet from the front property line along Stinson Boulevard
and is set back substantially from 18™ Avenue. The proposed addition would utilize the existing
footprint of the greenhouse portion of the structure. A variance was granted to reduce the
required front yard setback for the greenhouse structure (due to the setback requirement imposed
by the adjacent residence district). Thus, the applicant cannot move the building closer to
Stinson Boulevard than the distance for which a variance was granted previously.

No additional amenities are proposed between the building and the front lot line.
The principal entrances to the building would continue to face toward 18" Avenue Northeast.

Parking would continue to be located between the building and 18" Avenue Northeast as
previously approved.

The existing building features a brick facade with a good deal of window area facing 18"
Avenue. The applicant proposes to replace the existing glass greenhouse structure with an
addition that would match the remainder of the building along 18" Avenue. The applicant
proposes to use smooth concrete block on the east elevation. Staff recommends that the
Commission uphold the standard prohibiting plain face concrete block visible from a public
street or residence district and that the materials used on the east elevation shall match the brick
materials used on the south elevation. Because the retaining wall to the east of the building
obstructs the view of the lowest part of the east elevation, staff recommends that the Commission
allow rock faced concrete block for the first six feet above the adjacent grade. The large
retaining wall directly to the north of the building completely obstructs the view of the north side
of the building and thus plain face concrete block would be acceptable on the north elevation.

The amount of window area in the proposed addition facing 18" Avenue would be
approximately 48 percent. The amount of proposed window area facing Stinson Boulevard
would equal approximately 11 percent. Note that there is a substantial change in grade to the
east of the building. The grade rises to the north and a retaining wall is located approximately
eight feet from the east side of the building. While one cannot see a significant portion of the
building from the public street, staff is concerned that the proposed blank wall would
substantially reduce the visual interest of the east side of the building compared to the existing
transparent structure. Staff recommends that the Commission grant alternative compliance to
reduce the amount of required overall window area facing the east but that the Commission
require that 30 percent of that portion of the east elevation located above the retaining wall to the
east shall be windows. Stinson Boulevard is an important thoroughfare in Northeast Minneapolis
that should not feature largely blank wall area.
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ACCESS AND CIRCULATION:

e Clear and well-lighted walkways of at least four (4) feet in width shall connect building
entrances to the adjacent public sidewalk and to any parking facilities located on the
site.

e Transit shelters shall be well lighted, weather protected and shall be placed in locations
that promote security.

e Vehicular access and circulation shall be designed to minimize conflicts with pedestrian
traffic and surrounding residential uses.

e Traffic shall be directed to minimize impact upon residential properties and shall be
subject to section 530.140 (b).

e Areas for snow storage shall be provided unless an acceptable snow removal plan is
provided.

e Site plans shall minimize the use of impervious surfaces.

Conformance with above requirements:

The center does not include a pedestrian access to the public sidewalk. While the existing layout
was approved in 1997, staff strongly encourages the applicant to install a four-foot-wide
walkway along the east side of the parking lot that would connect the public sidewalk to the
walkway along the front of the building.

There is a transit shelters adjacent to the site along Stinson Boulevard.

The two curb cuts to the site will remain.

There are not alleys adjacent to the site.

The applicant has indicated a snow storage area at the northwest corner of the site.

Permeable areas would be located primarily at the perimeter of the site.

LANDSCAPING AND SCREENING:

e The composition and location of landscaped areas shall complement the scale of the

development and its surroundings.
e Not less than twenty (20) percent of the site not occupied by buildings shall be
landscaped as specified in section 530.150 (a).

e Where a landscaped yard is required, such requirement shall be landscaped as specified
in section 530.150 (b).

e Required screening shall be six (6) feet in height, unless otherwise specified, except in
required front yards where such screening shall be three (3) feet in height.

e Required screening shall be at least ninety-five (95) percent opaque throughout the
year. Screening shall be satisfied by one or a combination of the following:
e A decorative fence.
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e A masonry wall.
e A hedge.

e Parking and loading facilities located along a public street, public sidewalk or public
pathway shall comply with section 530.160 (b).

e Parking and loading facilities abutting a residence or office residence district or
abutting a permitted or conditional residential use shall comply with section 530.160 (c).

e The corners of parking lots shall be landscaped as specified for a required landscaped
yard. Such spaces may include architectural features such as benches, kiosks, or
bicycle parking.

e Parking lots containing more than two hundred (200) parking spaces: an additional
landscaped area not less than one hundred-fifty (150) square feet shall be provided for
each twenty-five (25) parking spaces or fraction thereof, and shall be landscaped as
specified for a required landscaped yard.

e All parking lots and driveways shall be defined by a six (6) inch by six (6) inch
continuous concrete curb positioned two (2) feet from the boundary of the parking lot,
except where the parking lot perimeter is designed to provide on-site retention and
filtration of stormwater. In such case the use of wheel stops or discontinuous curbing is
permissible. The two (2) feet between the face of the curb and any parking lot
boundary shall not be landscaped with plant material, but instead shall be covered with
mulch or rock, or be paved.

e All other areas not governed by sections 530.150, 530.160 and 530.170 and not occupied
by buildings, parking and loading facilities or driveways, shall be covered with turf
grass, native grasses or other perennial flowering plants, vines, mulch, shrubs or trees.

e Installation and maintenance of all landscape materials shall comply with the standards
outlined in section 530.220.

e The city planning commission may approve the substitution or reduction of landscaped
plant materials, landscaped area or other landscaping or screening standards, subject
to section 530.60, as provided in section 530.230.

Conformance with above requirements:

The City does not have a record of an approved landscape plan from the original project
submittal. The lot has approximately 43,280 square feet of area. The building footprint is
approximately 15,468 square feet, leaving a net site area of 27,812 square feet. At least 20
percent of the net site area (5,562 sg. ft.) should be landscaped. According to the applicant,
6,816 square feet (24 percent of the net site area) of the site is landscaped on the site. Based on
the amount of net site area, a minimum of seven canopy trees and thirty-four shrubs must be
provided but not less than would be required to meet the landscaped yard requirements of
Chapter 530. The applicant should landscape the area islands that extend into the parking area
near the entrances to make them more visible and therefore less susceptible to being driven over.

Landscaped yards and screening are required between the parking area and the adjacent
residential district and the public streets. Staff recommends that the Commission require
additional landscaping along all sides of the parking lot except the north. While the 18" Avenue
parking lot frontage appears to be landscaped to the standards of the current Chapter 530, the
remainder of the parking lot does not meet current standards. As previously noted, staff has no
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record that a final landscape plan was reviewed and approved by the City in 1997 when the
center was originally reviewed.

Concrete curbing exists around the perimeter of the parking area.

Any areas not covered by buildings, walkways, driveways, seating, and parking and loading
must be covered with turf.

Landscaping must be installed and maintained properly.

ADDITIONAL STANDARDS:

Lighting shall comply with the requirements of Chapter 535 and Chapter 541. A
lighting diagram may be required.

Parking and loading facilities and all other areas upon which vehicles may be located
shall be screened to avoid headlights shining onto residential properties.

Site plans shall minimize the blocking of views of important elements of the city.
Buildings shall be located and arranged to minimize shadowing on public spaces and
adjacent properties.

Buildings shall be located and arranged to minimize the generation of wind currents at
ground level.

Site plans shall include crime prevention design elements as specified in section 530.260.
Site plans shall include the rehabilitation and integration of locally designated historic
structures or structures that have been determined to be eligible to be locally
designated. Where rehabilitation is not feasible, the development shall include the
reuse of significant features of historic buildings.

Conformance with above requirements:

Lighting must comply with chapters 535 and 541.

Because of the change in grade adjacent to the site, headlights are not directed directly toward
any residential properties.

Views would not be blocked.

The project would have no impact on shadowing of the public sidewalk and would have no
impact on wind speed or direction in the vicinity.

From a crime prevention standpoint, the site should be appropriately lighted and the applicant
should consider how to control access to the north and east sides of the building.
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Section B: Conformance with All Applicable Zoning Code Provisions and Consistency with
the Comprehensive Plan

ZONING CODE: The property is zoned C2. Shopping centers are a conditional use in the C2
District as indicated in Table 548-1 of the zoning code. The proposed change was deemed to be
not significant enough to require an amended conditional use permit.

Parking and Loading: The plan indicates different floorplan from that viewed by the Planning
Commission in 1997. The plan has been altered in a manner that increases the parking
requirement for the site. The plan, as shown would require 60 off-street parking spaces. The
applicant proposes to restripe the parking lot to allow for more parking spaces and install bicycle
racks near three of the tenant entrances. Fifty seven automobile spaces would be provided the
applicant would be given credit for three more spaces if the bicycle racks meet the requirements
of Chapter 541 of the zoning code.

Signs: The amount of sign area would not change except for an additional tenant sign on the
face of the addition. Such sign must be within the standards of Chapter 543 of the zoning code.

Maximum Floor Area: The building would be well within the permitted floor area allowed in
the C2 District. No increase in floor area is proposed.

Yard Requirements: Variances were previously granted for the front yard setbacks that carry
over from the adjacent residence district along both public streets.

Specific Development Standards: Shopping centers are subject to the following specific
development standards, as indicated in section 536.20 of the zoning code:

Shopping center.

(1)Only uses allowed in the zoning district in which the shopping center is located shall
be allowed in the shopping center.

(2) Uses which require a conditional use permit, site plan review or other land use
approval shall comply with all review and approval requirements of this zoning
ordinance.

(3)The premises, all adjacent streets, sidewalks and alleys, and all sidewalks and alleys
within one hundred (100) feet shall be inspected regularly for purposes of removing any
litter found thereon.

Hours of Operation: Maximum hours open to the public in the C2 District are as follows:
Sunday through Thursday, from 6:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. and Friday and Saturday, from 6:00 a.m.
t0 11:00 p.m.

Dumpster screening: The refuse storage must meet 535.80 of the zoning code.

535.80. Screening of refuse storage containers. Refuse storage containers shall
be enclosed on all four (4) sides by screening compatible with the principal
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structure not less than two (2) feet higher than the refuse container or shall be
otherwise effectively screened from the street, adjacent residential uses located in
a residence or office residence district and adjacent permitted or conditional
residential uses. Single and two-family dwellings and multiple-family dwellings
of three (3) and four (4) units shall not be governed by this provision.

MINNEAPOLIS PLAN:

Relevant Policy: 9.23. Minneapolis will continue to provide a wide range of goods and services
for city residents, to promote employment opportunities, to encourage the use and adaptive reuse
of existing commercial buildings, and to maintain and improve the compatibility with
surrounding areas.

Relevant Implementation Step: Encourage comprehensive and site specific solutions that
address issues of compatibility of commercial areas with surrounding uses.

Staff comment: The applicant proposes to alter the building to increase the range of commercial
uses that might be attracted to the space in question.

Section C: Conformance with Applicable Development Plans or Objectives Adopted by the

City Council:

Staff is not aware of a conflict between the proposed use and any development plan or objective
adopted by the city council.

Alternative Compliance. The Planning Commission may approve alternatives to any major

site plan review requirement upon finding any of the following:

The alternative meets the intent of the site plan chapter and the site plan includes
amenities or improvements that address any adverse effects of the alternative. Site
amenities may include but are not limited to additional open space, additional
landscaping and screening, transit facilities, bicycle facilities, preservation of natural
resources, restoration of previously damaged natural environment, rehabilitation of
existing structures that have been locally designated or have been determined to be
eligible to be locally designated as historic structures, and design which is similar in
form, scale and materials to existing structures on the site and to surrounding
development.

Strict adherence to the requirements is impractical because of site location or conditions
and the proposed alternative meets the intent of this chapter.
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e The proposed alternative is consistent with applicable development plans or development
objectives adopted by the city council and meets the intent of this chapter.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Recommendation of the Community Planning and Economic Development Department —
Planning Division for the Major Site Plan Review:

The Community Planning and Economic Development Department — Planning Division
recommends that the City Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the
application for major site plan review to allow alterations to an existing shopping center located
at 2303 — 18™ Avenue NE, subject to the following conditions:

1. The east elevation of the addition shall match the brick materials used on the south elevation
except that the first six (6) feet above the adjacent grade, largely obstructed from view by a
retaining wall, may feature rock faced concrete block.

2. Thirty (30) percent of that portion of the east elevation located above the retaining wall to the
east shall be windows.

3. The number of trees and shrubs along the east, west and south sides of the parking lot shall
be increased to meet the landscaping and screening requirements of Chapter 530 of the
zoning code.

4. Planning Department staff review and approval of the final site and landscape plans.

Attachments:

Statements submitted by the applicant
Planning Commission action from 1997
Letter(s) from community

Zoning map

Aerial photograph

Site plan

Landscape plan

Plan details

Elevations

0. Photos
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